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Executive Summary

The Roehampton Club Food & Beverage / COVID-19 Response Survey was distributed to members on July 30th,
2021. Respondents had until August 13t" to complete the survey, and the deadline was then extended to August
16t. Overall, GGA received 934 responses to the survey out of 3,666 surveys that were successfully distributed to
the membership, resulting in an overall response rate of approximately 25%. The results have a confidence interval
of 2.8%, meaning the results of the survey would not have varied by more than +/-2.8% if the entire membership
had responded, with 95% confidence.

Members appeared to show reasonable levels of satisfaction with the food and beverage operation at the Club
over the past 12 months. Metrics are difficult to benchmark in 2020/2021 due to unique circumstances at each
club, but several key takeaways can still be observed. Members are very satisfied with the staff in each food and
beverage outlet at the Club, with ratings for “speed of service” and “attentiveness of staff” typically receiving the
highest ratings in each of the outlets. Menu selection and frequency of menu change generally received some of
the lowest ratings across all outlets. All outlets received relatively similar ratings, with the Piazza Coffee Shop
receiving the highest ratings on average. Ratings were typically lower overall compared to 2018 figures but were
higher than 2019 figures, which is a positive sign for the Club given the vast limitations that the food and beverage
department experienced over the past two seasons. Many respondents noted that they could not comment on
food and beverage operations at Roehampton due to lack of facility usage as a result of closures over the past 12
months.

Regarding the Club’s response to COVID-19, members appeared to be very satisfied with how the Club has
implemented various measures across each of the amenities. The majority of members indicated that the Club has
had a “good” or “excellent” response to COVID-19 in each area of Club operations. No more than 1% of members
indicated that an area of Club operations had a “poor” or “very poor” response to the pandemic.

Nearly half (47%) of members indicated that the importance of the Club has increased as a result of COVID-19,
with only 12% of members indicating that the Club has become less important to them as a result of the pandemic.
The quality of Club’s amenities was the number one factor among members who indicated that the importance of
the Club has changed (66% of members), followed by additional outdoor facilities and activities (53%). Over two-
thirds (68%) of members indicated that they have returned to their normal usage level at the Club, a number that is
expected to consistently increase over the coming months. Overall, it appears that the Club has responded well to
the COVID-19 pandemic and should continue to maintain this level of excellence moving forward through the
remainder of the pandemic.
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Profile

Age Category: Gender:

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
20% 39%

aore 25% 18%
20% 11% 13%
10% 2% 2% % 4%
O% || - -

B Female OMale

18-25 26-29 30-35 36-45 46-65 66-75 76-85 85+

Membership Category: Household Type:

100% 100%
80%
60% 42%

60% 40% 32% 19%
9 20% 4% 4%
40% 35% [ ]
O% —
0, o,
20% 6% . 16% 19%  18% Couple with  Couple  One person One person Other
° 2% 1% 4% . . . dependent  without with without
0y .. — children  dependent dependent dependent

Five Day Full Playing Honorary Intermediate Non Playing Other Sports Restricted Tennis . . .
18-25 Full children children children

80%
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Usage

Please select the core facilities or activities you (and your family) use at Roehampton Club:

100%

90%

80%

70%
70% 66%
61%
60% 55%
51%
50%
40%
30%
30%
18% 18%
20% ’
11% 11% 11% 9%
10% 6%
0% - |
Food and Gym and Swimming Golf Tennis Social events Padel Tennis Bridge Backgammon Junior Croquet Squash and / Snooker Creche
Beverage Studios  (including aqua / Art / Photo  activities or racket ball
fit and hydro Groups
spin)
Powered By:
6

Strategic Intelligence™



2021

F&B / COVID-19 Response Survey

Usage

On average, how often do you use each facility or activity while it is in season?

Once or twice a

Almost daily Few times per week Once a week month Few times per year
Golf 2% 41% 25% 18% 14%
Tennis 4% 39% 26% 18% 13%
gitc)lljimmon / Art / Photo 1% 14% 50% 13% 21%
Junior activities 6% 38% 32% 10% 14%
Gym and Studios 6% 37% 27% 17% 12%
Social events 0% 4% 6% 21% 68%
Squash and / or racket ball 0% 20% 17% 28% 36%
Bridge 0% 31% 34% 18% 17%
Food and Beverage 4% 42% 27% 20% 7%
P s 5% 29% 26% 21% 19%
Croquet 6% 45% 20% 14% 15%
Snooker 0% 4% 20% 30% 46%
Padel Tennis 0% 18% 28% 37% 18%
Creche 0% 20% 16% 24% 40%
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Usage

Typically, when do you use the Club most frequently?

Weekdays a.m. Weekdays p.m. Weekends a.m. Weekends p.m.
Golf 30% 24% 9% 5%
Tennis 26% 23% 9% 9%
Backgammon / Art / Photo Groups 25% 65% 1% 1%
Junior activities 10% 14% 35% 3%
Gym and Studios 45% 16% 9% 3%
Social events 3% 52% 4% 26%
Squash and / or racket ball 7% 39% 14% 13%
Bridge 18% 74% 1% 1%
Food and Beverage 18% 25% 7% 9%
ﬁvﬁrrr:)r:iﬁ)(including aqua fit and 85% 45% 18% 28%
Croquet 27% 21% 3% 2%
Snooker 12% 51% 6% 18%
Padel Tennis 10% 29% 11% 17%
Creche 24% 0% 62% 5%
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Usage

How often do you use the following food and beverage outlets?

Few times per
year

Once or twice a
month

Few times per
week

Almost daily Once a week

1% 19% 19% 30% 23% 8%

Members Bar 0% 14% 19% 30% 26% 11%

Piazza Coffee Shop 5% 32% 22% 19% 13% 10%

Restaurant 0% 2% 6% 22% 46% 24%

Bar Terrace and Gardens 0% 12% 17% 33% 31% 6%
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Food and Beverage

Evaluate your satisfaction with the Club Café over the Evaluate your satisfaction with the Members Bar over the

past 12 months, with respect to the following: past 12 months, with respect to the following:
Breakfast menu selection 3.22 3 O Menu selection &

2.97 * &
3.35 ¢ R9
2.88 2 &
Sufficient healthy menu options 3.11 ¢ ke Beer selection 3.27 ‘0%
Wine selection 3.32 >
Frequency of menu change 2.83 2 O ©
Spirits selection 3.37 DO
3 &
Management presence 3.33 & &
Speed of service 3.46 L 2O
Attentiveness of staff 3.74 o
Ambience of the space 3.14 Ambience of the space 3.31 Ro
Value for money 3.22 ¢ @ Value for money 3.35 N O

Hours of operation 345 &, Hours of operation 3.52 L &

All-day menu selection 3.13 * K Sufficient healthy menu options

Children's menu selection 3.09 ¢ ke Food quality
Food quality 3.31 * & Frequency of menu change

Management presence 3.25

Attentiveness of staff 3.75 3

Overall Club Café 3.28 2 Overall Members Bar 3.42 * ke
0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 40 5.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0
m2021 ©2019 <2018 m2021 ©2019 <2018
*Food and beverage operations for 2020/2021 have been subject to drastic differences across the club industry depending
on the club profile, location and government policies, and it is not possible to benchmark this area of operations in 2021 as a
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Food and Beverage

Evaluate your satisfaction with the Piazza Coffee Shop Evaluate your satisfaction with the Restaurant over the
over the past 12 months, with respect to the following; past 12 months, with respect to the following:

Selection of drinks/juices 3.51 Menu selection

W

Selection of snacks (hot and cold) Selection of drinks/juices

Quality of drinks/juices Quality of drinks/juices

. Quality of food
Quality of snacks (hot and cold)

Value for money
Value for money
Speed of service
Speed of service

Attentiveness of staff
Attentiveness of staff

Hours of operation

Hours of operation Sufficient healthy options

Sufficient healthy options

w | »
w
w iR
(8, ]
Imhp
w w
Slale wlololole]s
ol 11w wfl w ~
= ‘._\"%Ln‘-"-h-bo

Children's menu selection 1

Overall Piazza Coffee Shop

3.31

Overall Restaurant

(@]
o
=
o
N
o
w
o
N
o
(6,]
o

0.

o

1.0 20 3.0 4.0 5.0

*Food and beverage operations for 2020/2021 have been subject to drastic differences across the club industry depending
on the club profile, location and government policies, and it is not possible to benchmark this area of operations in 2021 as a
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Food and Beverage

Evaluate your satisfaction with the Bar Terrace & Gardens
over the past 12 months, with respect to the following:

Menu selection

Selection of drinks/juices

D

Quality of drinks/juices
Quality of food
Value for money

Speed of service

WlYlowlolw]l?®
b s h y b N
w w W N N
I m o o I m |

o\

Attentiveness of staff
Hours of operation
Sufficient healthy options
Children's menu selection

Overall Bar Terrace and Gardens

o
o
=
o
N
o
w
o

4.0 5.0

*Food and beverage operations for 2020/2021 have been subject to drastic differences across the club industry depending
on the club profile, location and government policies, and it is not possible to benchmark this area of operations in 2021 as a
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Food and Beverage

B Vegan

OVegetarian B Yes ONo

@ Neither

Refer to Appendix | - Verbatim Comments
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How well has the Club adapted to COVID-19 in the following areas?

Bar Terrace
Overall Bar Terrace Operation 1 56%
Enforcement of COVID-19 policies 0 52%
Cleanliness/sanitization O 53%
Appropriate safety measures 0 52%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Very Poor ®Poor M Neutral Good mExcellent

Piazza Pavilion

: 12% 52% 34%

Overall Piazza Pavilion Operation O

Enforcement of COVID-19 policies 0 17% 48% 33%

Cleanliness/sanitization Of 15% 51% 34%

' 12% 52% 35%

Appropriate safety measures 0
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Very Poor ®mPoor ® Neutral Good ™ Excellent
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How well has the Club adapted to COVID-19 in the following areas?

Fitness Classes

Overall Fitness Class Operation 1% 20% 40% 37%

Enforcement of COVID-19 policies Of 22% 44% 34%

Cleanliness/sanitization @ 18% 45% 38%

Appropriate safety measures 23% 42% 34%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Very Poor ®Poor M Neutral Good mExcellent

Padel Tennis

Overall Padel Tennis Operation 0f 31% 37% 30%
Enforcement of COVID-19 policies O 37% 33% 28%

Cleanliness/sanitization 0f 34% 35% 28%

Appropriate safety measures 0f 35% 37% 29%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Very Poor ®mPoor ® Neutral Good ™ Excellent

Powered By:
Strategic Intelligence™ 15



2021

&B / COVID-19 Response Survey

How well has the Club adapted to COVID-19 in the following areas?

Tennis
Overall Tennis Operation O 46% 36%
Enforcement of COVID-19 policies O 44% 31%
Cleanliness/sanitization 0f 21% 47% 31%
Appropriate safety measures 19 18% 52% 31%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Very Poor mPoor ® Neutral Good mExcellent

Croquet

Overall Croquet Operation 0f i10)74 30% 26%

Enforcement of COVID-19 policies 0 43% 31% 24%

Cleanliness/sanitization 0f 43% 32% 24%

Appropriate safety measures 0 42% 33% 25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Very Poor ®Poor B Neutral Good mExcellent
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How well has the Club adapted to COVID-19 in the following areas?

Golf
Overall Golf Operation 09 17% 41%
Enforcement of COVID-19 policies 0 41%
Cleanliness/sanitization 0 44%
Appropriate safety measures O 44%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Very Poor mPoor ® Neutral Good mExcellent

Outdoor Pool
Overall Pool Operation 1 41%
Enforcement of COVID-19 policies 0 42%
Cleanliness/sanitization 1 44%
Appropriate safety measures 19 17% 43%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Very Poor ®mPoor ® Neutral Good ™ Excellent
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Has the COVID-19 pandemic changed the importance of
your Club in your life?

100%
80%
60% 41% 45%
40% 32% o
19%
20% a4y 9% 8% 13% . . o 15%13%
0% — || -
Significantly Slightly less No change Slightly more Significantly
less important important more
important important
m 2021 =2020

2021

F&B / COVID-19 Response Survey

What influences this selection?

Quality of amenities || N 6%
Additional c;uctt(id\?i(t)igacilities and _ 53%
Friends/family || | I 42%
safety [N 37%
other [ 20%
Privacy | 18%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

What would you do if the Club could return to full pre-pandemic levels of operation tomorrow?

100%
80% 68%
60%
40%
20%

0%

20%

| would return (or have already
returned) and use the club as |

normally do.
guidelines are enforced.
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| would return (or have already
returned) so long as social distancing
is maintained and all government

12%
|
| would like to see Members, staff,

and visitors wear face coverings
indoors.

0%

Not until | have become fully
vaccinated.

18
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COVID-19 Response

How well do you feel your club has performed through the COVID-19 crisis?

2021 8.04

2020

0.0 20 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0

Additional comments with regard to the COVID-19 Response at Roehampton Club:

Refer to Appendix | - Verbatim Comments
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Sources and Restrictions

This report is strictly intended for use by Roehampton Club. It is not to be reproduced or used for any other purpose other than
outlined above without our prior written permission in each specific instance. GGA assumes no responsibility or liability for losses
occasioned to the directors or shareholders, or to any other parties as a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of
this report and analysis contrary to the provisions of this paragraph.

GGA reserves the right (but will be under no obligation) to review all calculations included or referred to in this report and, if we
consider it necessary, to revise our conclusions in light of any information existing at the report and valuation date which become
known to GGA after the date of this report.

GGA instructs that its analysis must be considered as a whole and that selecting portions of the analysis or the factors considered
by us, without considering all factors and analyses together, could create a misleading view. Any attempt to do so could lead to
undue emphasis on any particular factor or analysis.

GGA Partners Inc
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